



1-1-2011

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama - Amicus Brief of American Center for Law and Justice

American Center for Law & Justice

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

American Center for Law & Justice, "Thomas More Law Center v. Obama - Amicus Brief of American Center for Law and Justice" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 256.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/256>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

CASE NO. 10-2388

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

vs.

**BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.**

**Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:10-cv-11156 (Hon. George C. Steeh, presiding)**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE, FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL
PARTIES, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND URGING
THE REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

**Jay Alan Sekulow*
Stuart J. Roth*
Colby M. May**
James M. Henderson Sr.*
American Center for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-546-8890
Co-counsel for amicus curiae**

December 15, 2010

**Edward L. White III*
Erik M. Zimmerman**
Miles L. Terry*
American Center for Law & Justice
5068 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
734-662-2984
Co-counsel for amicus curiae**

***Admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar**

****Not admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. SECTION 1501 OF THE PPACA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY
 UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE3

 1. Section 1501 is not authorized by the Commerce Clause3

 a. *Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)4

 b. *United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 7

 c. *United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 15

 d. *Gonzalez v. Raich*, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....17

 2. The district court misinterpreted Supreme Court case law.....21

 B. BECAUSE SECTION 1501 IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM
 THE REMAINDER OF THE PPACA, THE ENTIRE ACT
 IS INVALID26

IV. CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26-28
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)	14
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130814 (E.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2010)	7, 17, 26
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010).....	28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	17, 19-22
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	1

State of Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111775 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2010)..... 14-15

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....11

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 3, 7-8, 10-11, 13, 16, 21-22, 26

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 15-17, 22

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....11

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....4-6, 14, 18-22

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....25

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962, § 255,
111th Cong., 1st Sess., *Bill Summary & Status*, [http://
thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.3962](http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.3962)..... 27-28

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 111 Pub. L.
No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010,
as amended by § 10106, and as amended by Health Care and
Education Reconciliation Act, § 1002, 111 Pub. L. No. 152,
124 Stat. 1029, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 30, 2010

§ 1201.....28

§ 1501.....passim

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....3, 6

Other Authorities

Barnett, Randy E., <i>Is health-care reform constitutional?</i> , WASH. POST., Mar. 21, 2010.....	15
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (No. 93-1260), 1994 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 410	13
Press Release, United States Dep't of the Treasury, Secretary Paulson Statement on Stabilizing the Automotive Industry (Dec. 19, 2008), http:// www.treas.gov/press/releases/hp1332.htm	23
